

---

---

# Superior Court of New Jersey

## Appellate Division

---

Docket No. A-003996-22T1

FRANCISCO MATOS, RAMONA	:	CIVIL ACTION
MATOS, and NOEL MATOS, as	:	
ATTORNEY IN FACT,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE
	:	FINAL JUDGMENT OF
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>	:	THE SUPERIOR COURT
	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
vs.	:	LAW DIVISION,
	:	SUSSEX COUNTY
	:	
	:	DOCKET NO.: SSX-L-19-21
JOHNNY CUETO and ARLENE	:	
MATOS (now ARLENE MATOS	:	Sat Below:
CUETO),	:	
	:	HON. WILLIAM J. MCGOVERN III,
<i>Defendants-Respondents.</i>	:	J.S.C.

---

---

### BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

---

*On the Brief:*  
ROBERT G. RICCO  
Attorney ID# 051051995

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT G. RICCO, ESQ.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
190 Main Street, Suite 301  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
(201) 961-2142  
robert@riccolaw.net

Date Submitted: November 27, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS.....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
1.    The Court Below failed to impose a Constructive trust on the home property for the benefit of Plaintiffs after determining that there was a Confidential relationship and that Unjust Enrichment must be returned as no Gift was ever made by Francisco Matos to John Cueto (Pa1-7) (6T 31-42) .....	9
a.    Elements of a Confidential Relationship were met (Pa1-7) (6T 31-42) .....	9
b.    The Court Below improperly failed to shift the burden of proof to the Defendants, even after finding that there was a Confidential Relationship, such that the Defendants had to prove by clear and convincing evidence that they were supposed to benefit from the house purchase and not the Elderly Parents, (Pa-1-7 ) (6T- 31-42) (Pa 28).....	15
2.    The Trial Court Below erred in awarding the incorrect amount of Unjust Enrichment, and wrongly allowed the Defendants to keep the the equity of the home (Pa1-7) (6T 31-42) .....	20

3.	The Court Below improperly determined that there was a joint venture, when neither party claimed or argued that there was a joint venture, and it makes no sense considering that the Court did find unjust enrichment. In fact it could never be a joint venture because the Court had ruled no contract existed on summary judgment, and even if there had been one, improperly divided the equity (Pa1-7) (6T 31-42) (Pa31-31).....	21
4.	The Court erred when it dismissed Plaintiff’s Count for Breach of Fiduciary on the Summary Judgment Cross Motion (Pa36-38) .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND  
RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

	<b>Page</b>
Final Judgment of the Honorable William J. McGovern III, dated August 4, 2023 .....	Pa1
Order of the Honorable William J. McGovern III, dated July 22, 2022.....	Pa8
Decision of the Honorable William J. McGovern III, dated July 22, 2022 .....	Pa10
Order of the Honorable William J. McGovern III, dated July 22, 2022 .....	Pa43
Transcript of Ruling by the Court, dated July 31, 2023.....	6T31-42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alberts v. Alberts</i> , 119 N.J. Eq. 391 (E. & A. 1935).....	10
<i>Albright v. Burns</i> , 206 N.J. Super. 625 (App. Div. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.</i> , 225 N.Y. 380, 122 N.E. 378 (Ct. App. 1914).....	13
<i>Brison v. Brison</i> , 75 Cal. 525, 17 P. 689 .....	23
<i>Chandler v. Hardgrove</i> , 124 N.J. Eq. 516 (Ch. 1938) .....	10
<i>Christian v. Canfield</i> , 108 N.J. Eq. 547 (Ch. 1931) .....	10
<i>Croker v. Clegg</i> , 123 N.J. Eq. 332 (E. & A. 1938).....	10, 11
<i>D’Ippolito, et al. v. Castoro, et al.</i> , 51 N.J. 584 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>Estate of Ostlund v. Ostlund</i> , 391 N.J. Super. 390 (App. Div. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Foreman v. Foreman</i> , 251 N.Y. 237, 167 N.E. 428 .....	23
<i>Foster v. Medela</i> , 9 N.J. Super. 195 (App. Div. 1950) .....	10, 11
<i>Harry Kuskin 2008 Irrevocable v. Pnc Fin. Group</i> , 2023 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1277 .....	12
<i>Haydock v. Haydock</i> , 34 N.J. Eq. 570 (E. & A. 1881).....	19
<i>Hirsch v. Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 134 N.J. Super. 466 (App. Div. 1975).....	13

*Housewright v. Steinke*,  
 326 Ill. 398, 158 N.E. 138 ..... 23

*In re CODICIL OF STROMING*,  
 12 N.J. Super. 217 (App. Div. 1951) .....10, 11

*In Re Estate of Folcher*,  
 224 N.J. 496 (2016) ..... 25

*In re Estate of Suesser*,  
 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2948 ..... 11-12

*In re Fulper’s Estate*,  
 99 N.J. Eq. 293 (Prerog. 1926) .....10, 19

*Moses v. Moses*,  
 140 N.J. Eq. 575 (Court of Errors and Appeals, 1949).....20, 22, 23, 26

*Mott v. Mott*,  
 49 N.J. Eq. 192 (Ch. 1891) .....18, 19

*Pascale v. Pascale*,  
 549 A. 2d 782, 113 N.J. 20 (1988).....18, 19, 26

*Pearce v. Stines*,  
 79 N.J. Eq. 51 (Ch. 1911) ..... 10

*Seylaz v. Bennett*,  
 5 N.J. 168 (1950).....10, 18

*Silvers v. Howard*,  
 106 Kan. 762, 190 P. 1 ..... 23

*Sinclair v. Purdy*,  
 235 N.Y. 245, 139 N.E. 255 ..... 23

*Slack v. Rees*,  
 66 N.J. Eq. 447 (E. & A. 1903).....10, 19

*Stewart v. Harris Structural Steel Co.*,  
 198 N.J. Super. 255 (App. Div. 1984).....13, 14

*Stroming v. Stroming*,  
 12 N.J. Super. 217, 79 A.2d 492 (App. Div. 1951), *certif. den.*  
 8 N.J. 319, 85 A.2d 272 (1951).....11, 12

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

5 N.J. Practice, Clapp, Wills & Administration § 62 (3d ed. 1982)..... 19

*Restatement, Restitution* § 163 (1937) ..... 13

*Scott on Trusts*, § 462.2 (3d ed. 1967) ..... 14

*The Confidential Relationship Theory of Constructive Trusts - an  
exception to the Statute of Frauds*, 29 FORDHAM L. REV. 3 (1961) ..... 14
